

Distr.: General 22 September 2016

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006)

Letter dated 16 September 2016 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

I have the honour to address you in your capacity as the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) and to submit the national report of Belarus in accordance with resolution 2270 (2016) (see annex).

(Signed) Andrei Dapkiunas



16-16571 (E) 300916 101016

Please recycle 🖉

Annex to the letter dated 16 September 2016 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

[Original: Russian]

Report of Belarus on the implementation of Security Council resolution 2270 (2016)

In accordance with paragraph 40 of Security Council resolution 2270 (2016), Belarus has the honour to report that the competent national authorities and the National Bank of the Republic of Belarus have been informed of the adoption of the resolution and of the need to take a series of measures to ensure its effective implementation.

On the instructions of the National Bank of the Republic of Belarus, Belarusian banks are taking resolution 2270 (2016) into account in their work. Client monitoring is carried out on an ongoing basis in order to identify individuals on whom an asset freeze has been imposed.

In the implementation of resolution 2270 (2016), it was discovered that one bank had a client whose accounts fell under the scope of the resolution. Pursuant to paragraph 32 of the resolution, this bank has prohibited outgoing transactions. There have been no outgoing transactions on these accounts in 2016.

Belarus reaffirms its readiness to continue to cooperate with the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) on issues within the Committee's mandate.